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DICK LOVE LAND SURVEYS, INC. 
19310 Abernethy Lane 
Gladstone, ORE. 97027 

Phone: 656-4915

January 2, 1990 
Job No. 89-1420 
Mary Tran

Legal Descriptions for Exempt Minor Partition of Lot 4, DOGWOOD 
PARK, Multnomah County, Oregon

Parcel I

A tract of land, being a part of Lot 4, DOGWOOD PARK, in the 
southwest one quarter of Section 35, Township 1 North, Range 2
t:' 4- T*7-» 1 1 V\ciir-irT

—̂ ~ — — — - — — - r — ---------___ r

East, Willamette Meridian and being more particularly described 
as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 4, DOGWOOD PARK; 
thence North 12 39' West along the easterly line of Lot 4, 118.17 
feet; thence South 59O51'30" West 98.63 feet to a point on the 
southwesterly line of Lot 4; thence South 30O08,30" East along 
the southwesterly line of Lot 4, 103.00 feet to the southwest 
corner thereof; thence northeasterly, around the arc of a 210.00 
foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 17° 
29,30", an arc distance of 64.11 feet to the point of beginning. 
Said tract contains 8,704 square feet, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH, a sanitary sewer easement over the following 
described 20.00 foot wide tract, the easterly line of which is 
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of the above described 
tract which is South 59 51'30" West 9.85 feet from the northeast 
corner thereof; thence North 42.90 feet to the south right of way 
line of East Burnside Street, realigned.

registered
OREGON
land surveyor

r JULY 8. 1966
RICHARD S. LOVE 

747

BtEMPT MINOR PARTITION 
(Under Mult Co Ord #174)

1 6 FEB. 1890

Land Development Section
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DICK LOVE LAND SURVEYS, INC.
19310 Abernethy Lane 
Gladstone, ORE. 97027 

Phone: 656-4915

January 2, 1990 
Job No. 89-1420 
Mary Tran

Legal Descriptions for Exempt Minor Partition of Lot 4, DOGWOOD 
PARK, Multnomah County, Oregon

Parcel II

A tract of land, being a part of Lot 4, DOGWOOD PARK, in the 
southwest one quarter of Section 35, Township 1 North, Range 2 
East, Willamette Meridian and being more particularly described 
as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 4, DOGWOOD PARK; 
thence North 12 39' West along the easterly line of Lot 4, 118.17 
feet to the true point of beginning; thence South 59°51,30" West 
98.63 feet to a point on the southwesterly line of Lot 4; thence 
North 30c’08'30" West along the southwesterly line of Lot 4,
102.35 feet to the point of intersection with the south line of 
the expanded south right of way line of East Burnside Street; 
thence along said south right of way line of East Burnside 
Street, South 87°28,50" East 15.91 feet; thence North 0°33,50" 
East 3.00 feet; thence South 87043,45" East 84.55 feet; thence 
North 89059' East 27.77 feet to the point of intersection with 
the easterly line of said Lot 4; thence South 12039' East along 
the easterly line of Lot 4, 38.90 feet to the true point of 
beginning. Said tract contains 7,561 square feet, more or less.

SUBJECT TO, a sanitary sewer easement over the following 
described 20.00 foot wide tract, the easterly line of which is 
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly line of the above described 
tract which is South 59°51,30" West 9.85 feet from the southeast 
corner thereof; thence North 42.90 feet to the south right of way 
line of East Burnside Street, realigned.

REGISTERED
OREGON
LAND SURVEYOR

jv-

JULY a, 1966
RICHARD S. LOVE

747

EXEMPT MINOR PARTITION 
(Under Mult Co Ord tfl74)

1 6 FEB. 1990

land Development Section
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Exempt Mnu<yE Pa^titioU
Lot 4 " ” Molt. Co .

SCALE:LOCATION:

REGISTERED
OREGON
LAND SURVEYOR

DATE:
UJ. M, C i 3^4-3)

CLIENT: LEGEND:
• Found monument as shown 
O Set Vi" Iron rod with cap marked “LOVE 747' 

(M) Measured distance
(C) Calculated data
(D) Deed data 
(R) Record data 
(P) Plat data

(Held) Monument of record used lor control
p~eucE Liue___________________

TEAXJ

JULY 8. 1966
RICHARD S. LOVE 

147 DICK LOVE LAND SURVEYS, INC. 
19310 Abemethy Lane 

Gladstone, OR 97027-1915 
Phone; (503) 656-4915JOB NO :
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OFFICE MEMORANDUM ... DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

TO: Dave Prescott/Planning Division, t
John Dorst/Transportation Division

FROM: Dick Howard/Transportation Division

DATE: September 7, 1989
SUBJECT: East Burnside Street/13021 SE Ankeny Street

Tax Lot 9/Lot 4/Doawood Park____________

/ Dedicate:

/ XX / No right-of-way dedications are required.

./ No right-of-way improvements are required.

J Furnish deed restrictions committing property owner to participate 
in future right-of-way improvements.

/ XX / Construct the following improvements:
Construct Multnomah County Standard concrete sidewalk along 
SE Ankeny Street.

NOTE: Pursuant to the additional information in your memo of September 6, 
1989, access to East Burnside Street from this parcel will be permitted if the 
lot is subdivided as proposed. (You may wish to incorporate provisions to 
ensure that double access does not result from this commitment).

RTH/js
cc: Fred Veith 

4058V/6561V

SEP 12 1989
Multnomah CountV 

Zoninf Division
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DIVISION OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT/2115 S.E. MORRISON/PORTLANO. OREGON 97214

MEMO

TO:

FROM:

Dick Howard 

Dave Prescott

SUBJECT Property at 13021 S.E. Ankeny Street/Tax Lot 9 of Lot 4, 
Dogwood Park

DATE: September 6, 1989

This is regarding our telephone conversation of Thursday, August 31, 
1989. My answers to your questions are as follows:

1. There is no non-access reservation along the north line of 
the site. Tax Lot 10 of Lot 4 has been cancelled into the 
street (see attached A & T printout).

2. The site is zoned LR-7.5 and not TLR-5; therefore, the 
transit section of the Zoning Ordinance is not applicable.

3. Lorna Stickel's April 13, 1984 letter to Ms. Tran is still 
applicable because the site is not in the TLR-5 zone.

Referring to the attached map, the question we need answered is:

Will the County Engineer allow a driveway access onto
E. Burnside Street from the proposed Parcel 2?

If the answer to this question is yes, then we will be able to approve 
division of the site as an "exempt minor partition."

If you have any questions, please let me know.

cc: Lorna Stickel
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY DIVI.S'ION OF A&T ROOi -NA1.T10D ()9/06/B9 8:34- PAGE 1
ACCT - NUMBER R--211 00-0070

NAME TRAN, MINI"! VAN MARY L

YR-AO 82 BK/FG i 603/1 !;> 1 5
MAn.. 13021 SE ANKENY S’T

PORTLAND, OREGON 97233
MAP 3043 CENSUS TRACT 092.01 

S;r.D 1N2E35CD 2800 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ANNEX

,.0T

L/C 140 REQUEST BY

PROP 13021 SE ANKENY ST
PORTLAND, OR 97233

1989/90^-TO BE REAP FOR JAN 1 , 1992 
YR APPR 86 VCHR "?.1= ACTION 869071 

VCHR * DIVISION 369071 
Diy STATUSC102086

BLOCK
4

ADD DOGWOOD PK 
TI... 9 OF--
--------- ----.....—--- ------— land and improvement characteristics ----- 10/23/86
RATIO CODE 141 2 APPR DISTRICT AREA 17,546 SF ZONING LR75
CLASS 5 ONE STORY U/ BSMT % IMP GOOD NEIGHBORHOOD 080
USE DUG SGL YR BUILT 1956 BDRMS 3 STORIES 1.0 
LIVING AREA 1,128 ARCH RESIDENCE, CONS

v.-y: MULTNOMAH COUNTY DIVISION OF A6T R001--NALMOD 09/06/89 8; 34 PAGE
ACCT. NUf'reER R--21 1 00--0060 
CANCELLED
NAME OREGON STATE OF 

DEPT OF TRANS
YR'™AQ 85 BK/PG 1821/1696

MAIL DEPT OF TRANS B1...DG *119
SALEM.OR 97310
MAP 3043 CENSUS TRACT 092.01 

ANNEX SID
------------- ---------  LEGAL DESCRIPTION ............ .
ADD DO("/UOOD F'K L-CiT
CANCEL.. AC;COUNT 
INTO STREET
--------------------- ------- -....... land and IMPROVEMENT CHARAC’T'ERISTICS -..... 04/09/86 wwoo
RATIO CODE 170 2 APPR DISTRICT AREA ZONING LR75
CLASS VACANT LAND % IMP GOOD NEIGHBORHOOD 080
USE VA?;: L.ND YR BUILT 0000 UNITS STORIES
LIVING AREA ARCH CONS

L/C 140 REQUEST BY 

PROF-

.... .—.... ...... STATUS ............ ......... -.....
1989/90 NEW PLAT/DIVISION 
YR APPR 86 VCHR * ACTION 881222

VCHR * DIVISION 881222
DIV STAT CHNGC050189

BLOCK



OFFICE MEMORANDUIVI... DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

TO: Dave Prescott/Planning Division
FROM: Dick Howard/Transportation Division^
DATE: August 14, 1989
SUBJECT: 13021 SE Ankeny Street/Tax Lot 9/Lot 4/Dogwood

The proposal would create a problem that does not presently exist---- namely a
new lot requiring access to East Burnside Street, in conflict with the transit 
ordinance. Further, any access to the site from East Burnside Street would 
require a driveway with built in site problems, plus no room for visitor 
parking.
It is my understanding that the owner of Lot 5 was, or is, also interested in 
creating a new lot as well. The possibility of creating a shared accessway 
along the common line of the two lots may make the proposals feasible without 
compromising public safety on East Burnside Street, or jeopardizing the 
transit ordinance, which, I understand, is intended to be strictly enforced.

cc: Fred Veith

RTH/js
6455V

AUG 15 1989
Multnomah County

Zoning Division



rrurnarnpi-i

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

LD 25-88
2115 SE MORRISON STREET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 97214 (503) 248-3043

AUG 1 5 198'J

Multnomah County 
Zoning Division

CASE NO:

PROPOSAL

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS
Lo'i Lfj Pc-jivW {><x-rh

Planning & Development Division

The Divisionof Planning and Development has received an application for a
__for the property described below.

The Site Plan is attached.

ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

MAP NUMBER:

ZONE,

noil S£ Ankn/■<'1 

XJ-—7 Qif LS Pfkj^V/s°cl 

_____________________

L R y.x
A Tentative Plan Decision will be issued on this case on ____ 0
___________ Please furnish any comments you may have to this office as soon
as possible.

Thank you for your assistance.|^)»^/^^ # <^(/T

OYl j ✓j/ h^t. o»\
,£o». ’Point) /Ac, u/oc^Jcf
^ t /rr Arc#/ 2.
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APPLICATION FOR SANITARIAN’S REVIEW
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

2115 S.E. MORRISON ST.
PORTLAND, OREGON 97214 

(503) 248-3043

CASE NUMBER

ADDRESS OF PROPOSED USE OR PARCEL .

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE.
ASSESSOR'S MAP NO..

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE

IF RESIDENTIAL USE, DESCRIBE TOTAL NUMBER OF BEDROOMS

-TO THE APPLICANT—
ANY LAND USE INVOLVING A NEW OR EXPANDED USE OR INVOLVING CREATION OF A NEW PARCEL REQUIRES 
AUTHORIZATION BY THE COUNTY SANITARIAN. THEREFORE, PLEASE COMPLETE THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THIS 
FORM AND DELIVER IT TO THE COUNTY SANITARIAN AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE, PRIOR TO MAKING ANY APPLICATIONS. 
AFER THE SANITARIAN HAS REVIEWED AND RETURNED THIS FORM TO YOU, INCLUDE IT WITH YOUR APPLICATION. IF 
YOU PROPOSE TO CREATE A FLAG LOT OR A LOT SERVED BY AN ACCESSWAY, OR ANY USE ON A SITE WHERE AN EX­
ISTING RESIDENCE WILL BE RETAINED, YOU MUST ACCOMPANY THIS FORM WITH A SCALED SITE PLAN SHOWING THE 
LOCATION OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE'S SEWAGE AND STORM WATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS WHEN SUBMITTING THIS 
FORM TO THE SANITARIAN.

APPLICANT 

ADDRESS__ .PHONE.

CITY. .ZIP.

-APPLICANT SHOULD NOT WRITE IN SHADED SPACE-

BASED ON PRESENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE AREA AND OF THE PROPOSED USE DESCRIBED ABOVE, AND ON CURRENT 
REGULATIONS OF THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, THE COUNTY SANITARIAN HEREBY FINDS 
THAT THE PROPOSED USE CAN BE SERVED BY:

(PLEASE CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX AND CROSS OUT INAPPROPRIATE INFORMATION.)
Yj a sanitary SEWER SYSTEM WHOSE NEAREST CONNECTION IS LOCATED AT  O

r I i V .̂ ■' __________ _____________ _____

AND IS LOCATED IN THE INVERNESS/GRESHAM/PORTLAND SERVICE AREA.
OTHER (DESCRIBE) ______ ____________^____________________ _______________

□ A SUBSURFACE SANITATION SYSTEM IN THE FORM OF; A CESSPOOL/SEPTIC TANK/ 
SEPTIC TANK AND DRAINFIELD/SEPTIC TANK AND SEEPAGE PIT/OTHER (DESCRIBE)_________

□ PRESENT KNOWLEDGE OF THIS AREA IS INCONCLUSIVE AND FURTHER STUDIES WILL BE RE­
QUIRED TO DETERMINE SUITABLE MEANS OF SANITARY WASTE DISPOSAL.

LAND FEASIBILITY STUDY NO. 
(PLEASE AHACH COPY.)

. WAS CONDUCTED ON THIS SITE ON (DATE):

DATE

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE APPLICANT COUNTY SANITARIAN
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Time..Date___

WHILE YOU WERE OUT
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Phone-

TELEPHONED PLEASE CALL

RETURNED YOUR CALL WILL CALL AGAIN

WANTS TO SEE YOU RUSH

Message- j? /l:az.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

LD 25-88
2115 SE MORRISON STER:ET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 97214 (-533) 248-3043

&OT

CASE NO;

PROPOSAL

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS
Z-o7 L/j Parf\

/fgy HldrjdJAH
Planning & Development Division

?// ___

N,

The Division of Planning and Development has received an application for a^ -/^r r/)V)ft<\y)_______ for the propern* described below.
The Site Plan is attached.

ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION;

MAP NUMBER;

ZONE.

/ ? OZl_S£ A'r. -f'zn^ Th
~rL ct ryf LS £ P-QmU/fo/i.

L £ 7.6-
A Tentative Plan Decision will be issued on this case on
___________ Please furnish any comments you may have- o this ofHce as soon
as possible.

Thank you for your assistance.C'C/f* M^

ayf Cjfulilj ✓j/ ai^4ch^
Cix- ^-enVu/ -Paryrt />i<-
^, tfA -f.r Arc.I 2. -J-ZlMKi!
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

LD 25-88
2115 SE MORRISON STREET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 97214 (503) 248-3043

(^CrT f

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS ' f

CASE NO:

PROPOSAL

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

''BMP Lo'i L(j Pa^f\
_2-- / //2V o(iyfs/<^y]____

Planning & Development Division

The Division of Planning and Development has received an application for a
cJ______ for the property described below.

The Site Plan is attached.

ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

MAP NUMBER:

ZONE:

OH—S.£ Ahl-^zny
~CL—^ (yf Lot ^
S.pj q 3_______

Z JP 7.5~_______
A Tentative Plan Decision will be issued on this case on

as possible.
Please furnish any comments you may have to this office as soon

sistancc^<?y .rfhank you for your assistance.

Oh tlio/t0!. / /le^Aftmc ■frpfh yov Oh 

B.hAieK’tHh^ ServfCfs ppiiiNh Oh acc.ess
■fr»^ £. i0t<y taclf
h09m ftr A .
•----- /tf 99^K *
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DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
2115 S.E. MORRISON DENNIS BUCHANANPORTLAND. OREGON 97214 COUNTY EXECUTIVE
(503) 24B-3591

April 13, 1984

Mr, Mlnh Tran 
13021 S£ Ankeny 
Portland, Oregon 9113Z

Dear Mr. Tran;

You have inquired about the buildable status of the back half of your lot in 
Dogwood Park (Lot 4). We have evaluated the current status of the required 
setbacks and conclude that although it would be difficult, it is possible that 
a second lot could be approved as a Type 111 Land Division. However, as cur­
rently proposed, the plans submitted by Tri-Met to build a 6-foot retaining 
wall along your north property line make it unlikely that an access could be 
approved onto Burnside. The primary problem is that an access cannot be ap­
proved onto Burnside with simply a cut into a 6-foot retaining wall since the 
resulting sight distance out of this cut would be close to zero. Our Engi­
neering Services staff have indicated that if some other arrangement can be 
made with Tri-Met to provide a driveway access where the sight distance is 
acceptable (such as with a removed bank) then they probably would approve the 
access. Normally we would prefer to see our access onto SE Ankeny, but in 
your case the location of existing houses make this impossible without tearing 
down part of the house and variances to some setbacks.

One additional point that you should be aware of is that the Dogwood Park Ad­
dition contains a 40-foot setback requirement from the current Burnside right- 
of-way line. In order to make your north half lot buildable you would have to 
sign a cesspool easement for this front lot as part of the drainage area for 
the cesspool for your existing house. This is so you could get your pro­
posed southern lot line within 15-feet of your existing house (see attached 
map). This is so both lots could meet the required 15-foot rear yard set­
backs. Some variance to this requirement one way or the other may be possible 
(up to 25% variances can be staff approved if conditions are ‘acceptable.

nn EOUPL oppORTunrrv emPLovER



you are to get an approved access plan onto Burnside Street. 

Sincerely Yours,

-S ---
Lorna Stlckel 
Planning Director

LS;mb/138M

cc: Dick Soderqulst

Enclosure
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DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
2115 S.E. MORRISON 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97214 
(503) 24S-3047

DENNIS BUCHANAN 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

September 5r 1984

Paul Harris
c/o ODOT - Right-Of-Way 
5821 NE Glisan Street . 
Portland, Oregon 97213

RE: Lot A, Dogwood Park
Hr. Tran's Property

Dear Mr. Harris:

You have asked what the County's position would be on the 40-foot setback pla­
ced on Mr. Tran's property in Dogwood Park (Lot 4) on East Burnside Street. 
You ask if the 40-foot setback shown on the 1953 plat would be moved back as 
land on the north is purchased for the right-of-way. It is my opinion that 
the County staff would not require this 40-foot setback to start at the edge 
of the new right-of-way line. This is for three reasons:

1) . The placement of the 40-foot setback in the Dogwood Park double fron­
tage lots in 1953 was to prevent the back halves of those lots which 
had the required lot area from being developable, which under the 
setbacks required from 1953 to 1979 this would have been true. Since 
1979, however, the rear yard setback for LR-7.5 would have changed 
this picture and made these Lots 4 and 5 eligible for two lots even 
with the 40-foot front setback required by the plat. So the purpose 
for which the 40-foot setback was established is no longer relevant.,

2) . Our current standard is 3_0-foot setback for LR-7.5.1^

3) . Nowhere in the written deed restrictions does it require that the
40-feet be measured from any future right-of-way line.

nn Eounc oppocmjnrrv cmpt-ovEn



September 5r 1984

With all of these facts being relevent, we would at this time recognize that 
the 40-foot setback applies on the basis of the right-of-way line as it 
existed in 1953. Therefore, any subsequent right-of-way takes would be 
subtracted from- the 40 feet down to either the current 30-foot front setback 
or to whatever was needed to still meet the needed lot area coverage of 7,500 
square feet for the second lot. t

Sincerely, ■ j

HOLTNOMAH COUNTY DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Lorna Stickle, Planning Director 

LS:sec/0152L

cc ; viir. Tran, 13021 SE Ankeny Street, 97233
Dick Soderquist, Multnomah County Engineering Department
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muLTnomnH counxv oregor
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
2115 S.E. MORRISON 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97214 
(503) 248-5000

DENNIS BUCHANAN 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

April 30, 1984

Mary & Minh Tran 
13021 S.E. Ankeny 
Portland, Oregon 97236

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Tran:
You have requested the installation of tv;o house branches 

to your property abutting East Burnside Street at the time that 
the sev;er line is installed. This request, as I understand from 
you, is in anticipation of your lot being subdivided in the fu­
ture and construction of a house on the new lot.

We have instructed the Contractor to make this change; the 
designs show it placed in what appears to be the most logical 
place for the lateral to be located. You should be aware that 
at this juncture, the location is little more than random and 
that additional costs incurred at time of connection, because of 
its placement in a less suitable location, will be borne by the 
property owner.

Making this addition does not in anyway imply that sub­
dividing the lot is approved. It is being made to accommodate 
sewer construction timing, with the thought in mind that if your 
property is subdivided in the future, the extra lateral will be 
there when needed and service will not have to be interrupted.

Having contacted our Planning Division Staff, I know that 
you are av/are of the process required to apply for a lot sub­
division. I would reiterate, also, that the Engineering Staff 
must approve access designs. So, while it may seem premature 
to you, I would advise ensuring the site distance problems are 
resolved prior to Trimet’s installation of any structure or 
landscaping on the bank at the rear of your pronerty.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Page 2
April 30, 198^^

Additionally, since you will receive service from Burnside 
Street to the existing house, you will need to keep in mind 
arrangements for a sewer easement for your purposes if you do 
subdivide the lot. If you have other questions, please let me 
know.
Sincerely,

fuc^L Mandt
iff Assistant

JM:cak
cc: Hiioraa Stickel

Dick Soderquist
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DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
2115 S.E. MORRISON 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97214 
(503) 248-3047

DENNIS BUCHANAN 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

May 1,1986

Gail Webb
7150 SW Hampton Street, #208 
Portland, Oregon 97223

RE: Lot 4, Dogwood Park

Dear Mr. Webb:

You have Inquired about the buildable status of Lot 4, Dogwood Park owned by a 
Mr. Mink Tran. The area is zoned LR-7.5, which requires 7,500 square feet for 
each building site. I have advised Mr. Tran, as per the attached April 13, 
1985 letter, that it appears that a second lot is developable. It would have 
the neceesary area, and can meet the required setbacks and required house size 
of 1,800 square feet (a requirement by deed restriction). Such a second lot 
would require a cesspool easement for the already built house, but since the 
same owner would divide the property, this should not present a problem.

A specific question was raised about the special 40-foot setback required by 
the Dogwood Plat. As per my September 5, 1984 letter to Mr. Paul Harris, I 
have determined that this setback would apply to the right-of-way as it exist­
ed in 1953, not as it would exist in subsequent years.

It is necessary to point out that the above information is based upon the 
materials submitted to us by Mr. Tran. A final decision would have to be 
based upon a submission of an actual land division application, which has not 
been made at this point.

Sincerely,

MULTNOMAH COUNTY DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENTMUy’NOMAH COUNTY DIVISWN 0

Lorna Stickel, Planning Director 

LS:sec/0590L

cc: Mr. Tran, 13021 SE Ankeny Street, 97233

Enclosures

nn EouFiL oppoRTunrrv empLOVER
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jeptenber 5, 1964

Paul Harris
c/o ODOT - Right-of-V7ay 
5621 KE Glisan Street 
Portland, Oregon 97213

RE: Lot 4, Dogwood Park
Hr. Tran's Property

Dear Mr. Harris:

You have asked what the County's position would be on the 40-foot setback pla­
ced on Mr. Tran’s property in Dogvjood Park {r,ot 4) on East Burnside Street. 
You ask if the 40-foot setback shown on the 1953 plat would he moved back as 
land on the north is purchased for the right-of-way. It is my opinion that 
the County staff v;ould not require this 40-foot setback to start at the edge 
of the new right-of-v'ay line. This is for three reasons:

1).

2)

3),

The placement of the 40-foot setback in the Dogwood Park double fron­
tage lots in 1953 v;as to prevent the back halves of those lots which 
had the required lot area from being developable, vjhich under the 
setbacks required from 1953 to 1979 this would have been true. Since 
1979, however, the rear yard setback for LR-7.5 would have changed 
this picture and made these Lots 4 end 5 eligible for two lots even 
with the 40-foot front setback required by the plat. So the purpose 
for which the 40-foot setback was established is no longer relevant.

Our current standard is 30-foot setback for LP-7.5.

nowhere in the written deed restrictions does it require 
40-feet be measured from any future right-of-way line.

:.v
\>

that the



Mr. Harris 
Page 2
September 5, 1984

With all of these facts being relevent, we would at this time recognize that 
the 40-foot setback applies on the basis of the right-of-way line as it 
existed in 1953. Therefore, any subsequent right-of-way takes would be 
subtracted from the 40 feet down to either the current 30-foot front setback 
or to whatever was needed to still meet the needed lot area coverage of 7,500 
square feet for the second lot.

Sincerely,

MULTNOMAH COUNTY DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Lorna Stickle, Planning Director 

LS:sec/0152L

cc: Mr. Tran, 13021 SE Ankeny Street, 97233
Dick Soderquist, Multnomah County Engineering Department
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DIVISION OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
2115 S.E. MORRISON 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97214 
(503) 248-3591

DENNIS BUCHANAN 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

April 13, 1984

Mr. Minh Tran 
13021 SE Ankeny 
Portland, Oregon 97233

Dear Mr. Tran:

You have Inquired about the buildable status of the back half of your lot in 
Dogwood Park (Lot 4). We have evaluated the current status of the required 
setbacks and conclude that although it would be difficult, it is possible that 
a second lot could be approved as a Type 111 Land Division. However, as cur­
rently proposed, the plans submitted by Tri-Met to build a 6-foot retaining 
wall along your north property line make it unlikely that an access could be 
approved onto Burnside. The primary problem is that an access cannot be ap­
proved onto Burnside,with simply a cut into a 6—foot retaining wall since the 
resulting sight distance out of this cut would be close to zero. Our Engi­
neering Services staff have indicated that if some other arrangement can be 
made with Tri-Met to provide a driveway access where the sight distance is 
acceptable (such as with a removed bank) then they probably would approve the 
access. Normally we would prefer to see our access onto SE Ankeny, but in 
your case the location of existing houses make this impossible without tearing 
down part of the house and variances to some setbacks.

One additional point that you should be aware of is that the Dogwood Park Ad- 
•iition contains a 40—foot setback requirement from the current Burnside right- 
of-way line. In order to make your north half lot buildable you would have to 
sign a cesspool easement for this front lot as part of the drainage area for 
the cesspool for your existing house. This is so you could get your pro­
posed southern lot line within 15—feet of your existing • house (see attached 
map). This is so both lots could meet the required 15—foot rear yard set­
backs. Some variance to this requirement one way or the other may be possible 
(up to 25Z variances can be staff approved if conditions are acceptable..

on Eocjou oppooTLinrrv ettw>i.c}ver



You will need to work with both Trl-Met and our Engineering Services staff if 
you are to get an approved access plan onto Burnside Street.

Sincerely Yours,

Loma Stlckel 
Planning Director

LS:mb/l38M

cc: Dick Soderqulst

Enclosure
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3.623

3.624

3.625

3.626

(b) Side Yards. Side yards shall be a minimum of ten (10) ^ee^, 
on comer lots the side yard shall be a minimum of ten (10) 
feet on the side abutting the street.

(c) Rear Yards. There shall be a rear yard with a minimum depth 
of twenty-five (25) feet to the main building.

fd) Comer lots may have a rear yard of not less than 10'0" if 
the front yard is not less than 30'0U and if the side yards 
are not less than 20'0". [Added 1966, Ord. 618, §1]

Accessory Buildings.

Accessory buildings may be allowed if they fulfill the following
requirements:

(a) If attached to the main building or separated by a breezeway 
they shall fulfill the front and side yard requirements ot 
the main building.

(b)

3.627

3.628

-•t;.

If detached and located behind the rear-most line of the 
main building, or a minimum of fifty-five (55) feet from the 
front lot line, whichever is greater, any one (1) story 
accessory building may be located adjacent to or on a rear 
and/or side lot line not fronting on a street when in com­
pliance with the Building Code.

Off-Street Parking:

Two (2) automobile spaces on the lot shall be provided for each 
dwelling unit. [Amended 1965, Ord. 539, §1]

Height Restrictions.

Maximum height of any structure shall be two and one-half (2 1/2)
stories or thirty-five (35) feet, whichever IS less.

Lot Coverage.
The maximum area that may be covered by the dwelling unit and 
accessory buildings shall be thirty-five percent (35%) of the 
total area of the lot.

All lots in this district shall abut a street, or shall have such 
other access held suitable by the Hearings Council. [Amended
1975, Ord. Ill, §5] ^

Half Streets.

The minimum front or side yards or other setbacks as stated 
herein, shall be increased where such yard or setback abuts a 
street having insufficient right-of-way width to serve the area. 
The Hearings Council shall determine the necessary right-of-way 
widths and the additional yard or setback requirements in such 
cases. [Amended 1975, Ord. Ill, §5]

! ■ ■ -85- wv... v ■ R-7-5
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URBAN LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT LR-7.5

11.15.2582 Area Affected

MCC .2582 through .2592 shall apply, in addition to the 
provisions of MCC .2472 through .2492, to those lands desig­
nated LR-7.5 on the Multnomah County Zoning Map.

11.15.2584 Uses

Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter, no building, 
structure or land shall be used and no building or structure 
shall be hereafter erected, altered or enlarged in this district 
except for the uses listed in MCC .2586 through .2590.

11.15.2586 Primary Uses

(A) Single-Family detached dwelling.

For the purposes of this section, more than one single­
family detached dwelling may be located on a lot, pro­
vided that all of the applicable dimensional require­
ments of this district are met for each such dwelling 
and its accessory uses.

11.15.2588

(B) Public and private conservation areas and structures for the 
protection of water, soil, open space, forest and wildlife 
resources.

Uses Permitted Under Prescribed Conditions

The use permitted subject to prescribed conditions for each 
use are:

(A) Accessory buildings such as garages, carports, studios, 
pergolas, private workshops, playhouses, private green­
houses or other similar structures related to the dwelling 
in design, whether attached or detached, provided:

(1) The height or total ground floor area of accessory 
buildings shall not exceed the height or ground floor 
area of the main building on the same lot.

(2) If attached to the main building, an accessory building 
shall comply with the yard requirements of this district.

(3) If detached and located behind the rear-most line of the 
main building, or a minimum of 50 feet from the front 
lot line, whichever is greater, a one-story accessory 
building may be located adjacent to or on a rear and/or 
side lot line not abutting a street.

LR-7.5



(2) The site is a flag lot or a lot having sole access 
from an accessway approved under the Land Division 
Chapter.

(3) Development will not increase the volume of traffic 
beyond the capacity of the public street serving the 
lot. The number of trips generated by the development 
shall be determined based on the average trip generation 
rate for the kind of development proposed as described 
in "Trip Generation" by the Institute of Traffic 
Engineers. The capacity of the street shall be deter­
mined based on the capacity described in the County 
Functional Classification System and Community Plan 
Policies No. 34 and No. 36.

(4) Development will meet the following design standards 
for privacy:

(a) Lights from vehicles on the site and from outdoor 
fixtures shall not be directed or reflected onto 
adjacent properties. This may be accomplished by 
the layout of the development or by the use of 
sight-obscuring landscaping or fences.

(b) Windows of the dwelling units shall face away from 
windows in existing adjacent dwelling structures.

(c) Balconies or outdoor private spaces shall be located 
so there are no direct views from them to
windows or private spaces of dwellings on adjacent 
properties.

(d) Active recreational use structures, such as 
permanent basketball or volleyball standards shall 
be located outside of required side yards.

(5) The applicant shall file a plan showing existing trees 
of six-inch diameter measured five feet from the base 
of the tree and existing shrubs and hedges exceeding a 
height of five feet. The proposed development shall 
preserve these features unless they are:

(a) Located in the buildable portion of the lot,

(b) Located so as to eliminate useful solar access,

(c) Located in the only route by which access can be had 
to the site using driveways ten feet wide with a 
minimum of five feet of buffer on either side,

(d) Diseased, damaged beyond restoration, or other­
wise a danger to the public, or

LR-7.5



(1) In the event a front yard less than the minimum has 
been legally established on one or both of the adjacent 
lots, the minimum front yard for an interior lot may
be reduced to the average of the established or required 
adjoining front yards.

(2) The rear yard of a corner lot may be reduced to 10 feet, 
provided that the front yard is not less than 30 feet 
and side yards are not less than 20 feet.

(3) The maximum height for a single-family, duplex, or multi­
plex dwelling on a flag lot or a lot having sole access 
from an accessway, private drive or easement shall be 
1-1/2 stories or 25 feet, whichever is less, except
that the maximum height may be 2-1/2 stories or 35 
feet, whichever is less, provided:

(a) The proposed dwelling otherwise complies with 
the applicable dimensional requirements,

(b) A residential structure on any abutting lot either 
is located 50 feet or more from the nearest point 
of the subject dwelling, or exceeds 1-1/2 stories 
or 25 feet in height, and

(c) Windows 15 feet or more above grade shall not face 
dwelling unit windows or patios on any abutting 
lot unless the proposal includes a commitment
to plant trees capable of mitigating direct views 
without loss of useful solar access to any dwelling 
unit, or that such trees exist and will be preserved.

LR-7.5
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aifa, JMTa hmtofora fUad far iWwd la tlM^OrfUa af tlw CoMHor Oartt of 
rnitnaaah CMuity, Oragaoa plat iMaijpMtad aa Dagaaad fark> iMdad aal4- ^at aaa—
racardad OB tha 23rd day of Jaly 19ft <• Paga 8, Book 1106 of Plata, la NiltncMata 
County, >agon. Aa part and paroal of aald Dogwood Park aa ao filed and recorded, 
aald Vincent Raaehlo and Olga Raaehlo daalra to place raatrlotlaa eoraaanta on 
and pertaining to all of toe land In aald Dogwood Park and tharoforo-to aeooapUsn 
that It dooa haroby adopt tbo following Bofanaata which shall run wltb all of tha 
land Included In said Dogwood Park, and the aawa shall be MmUng oh 4Tf'fart lee 
and all parsons claiming under toea who an at any tlwe haraaftar oa« or Have any 
Interest In any of said land, until July ft, 1979, at wbiah tiaa aald eowenents 
shall be autoastically erteaded for suooasslf* parlads of ton yaara tmleaa by* 
vote of s aajority of the then ownara of the lota In said Dogwood Park affaetad 
by aald reatrlctlve covenants, It la agreed to coanga said covexiants in wholm or 
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If said parties or persona, or any of them, or their heirs, derisees, executor#, 
adainistratora, successors or assigns, afiall violate or stterpt to violate ary 
of tne restrictive covenants herein, it shall be lawful for any other party or 
person, parties, or persoo#', owning any real proparty situated In said "Dogwood 
Park", County of xitltnowah. State of Oregon, to which said restrictive covenants 
apply, to prosecute any proceedings at law or In equity against such party, 
devisees, parties or persons and against tnslr heirs, Invlsees, exscutors, ad­
ministrators, successors and/or assigns, violating or stteepting or tflreateninf 
to violets any such covenants and either to prevent It, him, her or tnea fraa 
so doing, or to recover damages or other dues for any suca violation, and any 
sucn rest dent oT property owner shall be entitled to a decree permanently eo- 
Jolnln,- violators of tho covenants and restrictions herein set forth.'

Invalidation of any oos of tne restrlctiva covenants herein contained by judg»nt 
or court orier shall in no wise affect any of the other proviaioos waieh shall 
remain In full force and effect, ___

1, All lots In said Addition to which these restrictive eovenaots apply snail be 
known and designated as reeldantlal plots, no structures snail be erect-ad, 
altered, placed or permitted to remain on any such plots other than one 
detaciwsd single-family dwelling, not to exceed two stories in height and a 
private garage for not more than two ears and other hull dings incidental to 
residential use of tne plot.

2, No building shall be erected, placed or altered on any be il ting plbt in this 
subdivision until the building plana, specifications, and plot plane an owl-w; 
the location of such building have been approved in writing as to conformity 
and harmony of external design wltn existing structures In the subdivi'.;or, 
and as to location of the building witn respect to topograpny and finished 
grounds elevation, by a eoss»lttee cosg>oeed of tiire* people, Vincent '-•sc-.iy, 
I)lga Rasehlo and John E. Austin, or by a representative designated by s 
majority of the erebers of said c ommlttee, the remain in c aember, or meetoers, 
shall have full authority to approve or disapprove such design an-l locst tmv, 
or to designate a representative with like authority.* In the event said
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No building shall ba located on any rasldsatlsl tolldlag lot aaarar than 
10 fgat-t»Atof«Ht lot llna^ aar aatrif thaa if toot to aida street 
ilnat BO building, eBoapt a detached garage or other outtoildlig Idaatid 
50 feet or store froa the frort lot line,' atoll to loeeUf BBtrar than 5 
feat to any side lot Uaa.

Mo re aidant lal atrnctura ahall to ai-ecUi ar plaOad an any reaiaaetial----- -
lot abloh plot has an area of last thaa 7900 square feat or a width of , . 
less thaa 65 feat at tha front tolldlnc aatteek Una, and no atmeture of ' 
lose taan WOO square feet of floor area exelaalee af the garage.

No noxious or offensive trade or activity stall be carried on open any 
plot nor shall anything be done there on which aay be «r tocosM aa an­
noyance or Rulsanee to toe neighborhood with reference to its general 
residential nature..

Ho trailer, basewerrt, tent, ahaek, garage, bam or other ootballdlng 
erected In the tract shall at any ttae be used as a resldatioe te«par*ri^3r 
or psraanently, nor shall any rtroctore of a tesgxjrary eharactor to used 
as a residence.

No fence but a picket fence or omanental iron type not rore thaa U* Inchks 
in hsleht shall to placed or conetrocted on any of said residswrtial plots, 
nearer than 90 feet to the front lot line.

Until such tiae as public aains are available, all sewaipt disposal shall 
be to esans of septic tanka >r cess pfools, of type aod canetroetlcs) and 
outlets in accordance with recaMaandatioas of the Oregon State Board of 
Health. ' ' .

None of the residential plots and nans of the toluilcgs on said resi­
dential plots shall be used or occupied for otner taan strictly re si 
lent lal purpose a) nor anall any building, or any part toe re o', or any 
of the sauid residential plots, be erected, aalntalned, or used .'or 
flats, apartmnta, stables, garages (except a garage used solely In 
conjunction with a dwelling house '» any such plot), staraa, churches 
schools, or for business or .aaiaifactaring purposes of any kind, nos 
shall any Intoxicating liquor to aairafsetured or sold aa a hevsrag*

, on ary of said residential plots. All, buildings shall 'he cirpleted

Itoit.toJ
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) ss.

Csunty of Hultnooiah.)

BE IT mjaeffisa uut an this Y U? bnfoTB aw Vw
ttnderelgfwd, a Botary Public In «iri for said Cxmty'and StaMf* personally 
apjjoarel the within named VISCEHT :x;C..iI J and OlXjA haSCiilO, rtasband aol wife, 
t»ho are toown to me to be the identical ladirtdnals described in and who 
ewcsjted the within instrument r: -! •-■ctmo«l6ie.uo to ;»* tnat ne executed the same 
ar his free and voluntary act.

I?J iT-lTl.i.&'T iiSSZCST, I have hereunto set ay hand and af'tred ey ePficiel 
seal the lay and year last above written.

emd^fflOQ ^xpXr^s
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amt ar oopor. |
c^mkg tt- »ltiKiii.)
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" at ii sajaBOggr taw i*t argi^^wSiwiW ^WffT• ««tai7 P»wu® IM «wt far *tt<l c«nty aad State, ^Momlly 

ipiwwfi Mie iriteS* amul UCRIBB f. UUOB MS MMr0 H. HRlUB«. teiAMd «nd 
wlfa, Mo ora know to aa to 'ba *»t ilocfibad la tuad Ma
•xaeutad tha within inatmant ud aSBMflJadghd m m that ha anacatad tba^'imaa 
a* Ola fra* and voluntary act. r ' >*

a TSSTIHTNY VdBEIdr, 1 daaa haitnoto aat aR hand and afflxaS. agr.^f icUl^ 
aaal tn*1 day and yaar Xaat abo*» written.

at ••w' V
4.’) V* •_* %

h.*1 V Hr cq—lMtOB awplraa

STATi O? OlvfiON, )
. ^ ) SS-.

C3WJty of liiltaonah.}
5E rr H£^ME,*EePja) that an thJe y day IsJ^hmtan mm,

the undarnljaaed, a Notary Pablle in and for aaid Couiy and State, pareabelly 
appeared the within naaad JOrOX J. and LEANN Z. MUMX, husbud and wife, who
are known to ne to be the Identical Indlrldual* deaerlbed In and-who exaootad too 
within Inatniaeni and acknowlad«ed to na tnat he executed the smo aa hla free 
and voluntary ect.

Ill ItsriMCafY WHERE CP, I nave hereunto set ny hand and affixed ey offlcia’. 
seal the day and year last ahora written.
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KoUry Public In and for the State 
Oregon. , ^ .
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August 13, 1984

Mr. Gary Donahue 
2405 NE Morgan Street 
Portland, OR 97211

Dear Mr. Donahue;

You have requested the installation of a second lateral to serve your property 
at 10737 E. Burnside Street, with the thought in mind that at some time in the 
future, you may wish to develop your property as commercial/residential.
These two uses will require separate lines and connections for new 
construction and a future approved change in zoning.

In consideration of your request, I have prepared a Promissory Note for your 
signature prior to installation of the line, which outlines the conditions of 
the payment of this added service provision. The cost of installing the line 
as bid by the contractor is $20 per foot. According to the County maps, this 
property has 65 feet of frontage thus the cost to install this line is 
$1,350. Because the rest of the project will be assessed against the 
individual properties, you are required to "up-front" this cost so that the 
remainder of the District customers will not be assisting in financing this 
improvement which will benefit only your individual property.

This letter is to advise you that the cost you are undertaking is at your own 
risk and that the District assvimes no responsibility for this cost if the line 
is never used. You have indicated a desire to subdivide the lot in the 
future. You should also be aware that the act of installing an additional 
line to serve your property in no way guarantees that the subdivision is 
approved, and you will be required to follow the normal County procedures to 
obtain this approval. Nor does this installation waive your obligation as the 
property owner to petition the County for subsequent land use changes that you 
may desire.



8/13/84
Ltr. to: G. Donahue
From: J. Mandt, Sew. Develop.

Page 2

Additionally, the existence of a second line means that if you are successful 
in subdividing your lot and you wish to develop the two properties, you will 
be charged two connection fees at the time your property receives sewer 
service, and your monthly sewer user fee will be the amount that your property 
represents in equivalent units.

If you have other questions, please let me know. Best of luck in your 
attempts to develop this property to its full potential.

Sincerely,

Mandt, Staff Assistant 
Sewer Development

i3M:b

cc: Lorna Stickel 
Bill Whitfield 
Fred Veith



PROMISSORY NOTE

1/ , promise to pay to the order of the
(print name)

Central County Service District No. 3 of Multnomah County, Oregon, the sum of 
$1,065.78, which is the balance due on sewer lateral construction cost to my 

property located at 10737 E. Burnside Street, and having the following legal 
description:

Payments to be made in 3 equal monthly installments will be in the amount 
of $355.26 per month which includes interest on the declining balance at a 

rate of 9 percent per annum. Said payments to commence the 15th day of 
September, with successive payments due and payable on the 15th day of each 

month thereafter until all payments are made. This Promissory Note is for the 

period of 90 days, and is entered into by the District in consideration of a
$300.00 down payment made by the property owner(s) on __________________________ ,
198 .

Should payment of this Note be made in full prior to commencement of 
monthly payments beginning September 15, 1984, interest shall not be charged 

on the $1,050.00 balance due on the sewer connection charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Note for payment of sewer lateral construction 

costs is freely and voluntarily entered into this ______  day of _____________ ,
by the undersigned, owner(s) of record of the above described property.

(Signature)

(Signature)

Signature of authorized Multnomah County Central County Service District No. 3 
representative;

Signed: Date:

IN THE EVENT SUIT OF ACTION IS NECESSARY FOR THE COLLECTION OF THIS NOTE, THE 
PREVAILING PARTY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AS DETERMINED 
BY THE COURT OF JURISDICTION, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL.
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DOGWOOD PARK

LOTS 16 THROUGH 30
A PORTION OF

S.E. 1/4 OF S.W.1/4 SEC. 35,TI N.,R.2E.WM., 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

SCALE; l“»100' JULY, 1954
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7» IMP PROGRAM

a. Number of lots 
bo Typical lot width and depth 
Co Typical lot area in sq..fto 
do Park area 
eo Linear feet of street 
fo Average street / lot 
go % of area in street 
ho Maximum street gradient

FIELD INSPECTION

As
Submitted

Staff Av. of Surr.

15 157*5 x^'llO* Tc; v'nn

55n 500 1 350» nf » lair

Site slopes, •Small elope to Bouth
Contour map required ( ) Yes ( No

bo
do
fo

Surface drainage. 
Type of soil____

adisquate
gravel baae

_c.
_e.

Floods. 
Views _

JJXL

Existing use of tract__ WQQda
go Existing use of surrounding property__ra^jdantlHl, night club
ho
i<

Approximate % of adjacent property built up. 
Type of dwellings on adjacent property.

9o APPROVALS

a0 ( ) Telephone Coo b„ ( ) Electric Co, c. ( ) Fire Marshall d. ( ) FEA 
e, ( ) County Sanitarian f. ( ) County Roadmaster g. ( ) City Engineer 
ho ( ) State Hlgh’way Engineer j« ( ) County Planning Commission

10o MASTER PLM PROPOSALS

A 40* setback on Burnside Street for a future marginal access road# 
joining Elva Avenue on the east* Houever, a portion of this marginal 
right-of-way has been vacated since Dogwood Park was platted.

llo Rg','LvRKS

The first 13 lots of Dogwood Park were approved and platted in June of 
1933 by McLain Construction Co. The remainder was held up until the 
owner could investigate the possibility of curving 131st Place over 
to the east boundary line so as to serve the deep lots facing SB 132nd 
Avenue. Mrs. McLain was unable to acquire the backs of these lots and 
sold out to Mr. Raschio.
Mr. Raschio does not favor the staff*s suggested scheme because it would 
expose his higher priced houses to a possible lower class of buildings 
across the street. Five property owners on SE 133rd Ave. have signed 
a statement requesting a street at SE 132nd Avenue. However, they are 
not willing to sell but plan to build.

12o STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Approval of an arrangement giving access to the west end of lots facing 
SE 132nd Avenue.
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FORM 'NO. 2 PORTLMD CITY PLANNING COIffilSSION FILE NO. 

SECTION _
COUNTY "600" MA?______

DATE SUBMITTED___ Hay 25, 1954

13-53-
3043

SUBDIVISION 
Subdivision Name 
-Street Location_

Dogwood Parle. .Zoning District. Awcot
SE l^lat Plaoa St E. Burnaidacti or___35___T

Legal Description-----North part Of Tax Lot 11---------------- fra yes ■

SPONSOR. 0WstER and DESIGNER

-IN--I
.VA___

.2E-

(a) Sponsor's Name
\^j O’Amer ( Builder ( 
Address. NE ll^th Ava.

yincont Raachla
) A.gent ( }

------------ ;—j------------------------------- --Prospective
} Option Holder { ) Contract Holder ( )guver

.Telephone No. U 7117
(b)

(c)

Name of land OT-ner if not sponsor. 
Address------------------------------------------------ .Telephone No.

Designer—Pottijohn Eng. Co^-------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- ^-----
{*) Engineer ( .) Sponsor! ) F_HA ( ) Architect ( ) Landscape Arch, { ) Surveyor
Address 4145 HE Cully Blvd. .Telephone No. WB 7731

{d) Name of builder if not Sponsor.

LAND AREA

fa) Area of Subdivision__4»2____ acres
(b) Any adjoining land in same oTOership?.
(c) Any easements on subject land?-------------

-NO- . acres.
-NO-

BUILDING PROGRAiM

(a) Dwellings:;

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

) One fa-Tiily detached { ) 
j___ B edrooms.Stories

Garage: { ^ Attached! ) Detached Carport ( ) None (jj) Driveway
Width of dvfelling; With garage------------------- ----------Without Garage-----4l*
Price range including lot. $14,000—17, OOP—•18,500

,Basements. ¥e%

Will dwelling be built on each lot before lot is sold?. Y«8
50 STREET IIPRO V EM ENTS AND UTILITIES PROPOSED

(a) Streets:

(b)
(c)
(d)
C e)
(f)

(x) ®l*ClCt^unty • ) Substandard 
(j|) Curbs ( ) Sidewalks 
( ) Street trees

Water Supply: ( ) City ( ) Well ( jj Water District.
Sanitary sewage system ( ) Public ( ) Septic tank (j[) Cesspool 
Storm sewer system-----------------------

Menlo Pagk

Electric end telephone lines:: 
Fire hydrants? Yeg—( g) Gas?.

(x) along interior lot lines ( jjt in st.reet 
-NO------ (h) Street lighting___ YoS___________

6o PROTECTIVE COVEN .-ANT’S

(a) Minimum bldg0 setback------- gO-*-
(b) Minimum side yard--------------101_

(d)
(e)

(cj Minimum floor aroa of house. 1,000

Minimum lot width. -70— 
Minimum lot area —7000-

(Sereen of firs on east line)
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